HISTORIC
FRANKLIN
TENNESSEE

May 4, 2011

TO: The Board of Mayor and Aldermen

FROM: Eric 8. Stuckey, City Administrator f;a«w
David Parker, P.E., City Engineer
Eric J. Gardner, P.E., Director of Engineering

RE: ARRA Clean Water Green Project ~ Downs Boulevard 12-inch Reclaimed Water Line and
West Reclaimed Water Line (COF Contract No. 2009-0099)
Change Order No. 1

Purpose
The purpose of this memo is to recommend approval of Change Order No. I for the ARRA Clean Water

Green Project — Downs Boulevard 12-inch Reclaimed Water Line and West Reclaimed Water Line
Project (COF Contract No. 2009-0099).

Background
W.L. Hailey & Company, Inc. was awarded the construction contract for the Downs Boulevard 12-inch

Reclaimed Water Line and West Reclaimed Water Line Project by BOMA on December 17, 2009.
The Notice to Proceed was issued on February 15, 2010, and with a 455 day contract time, the
expiration date of the project is May 15, 2011. W._L. Hailey is requesting an extension of twenty three
(23) days to Contract time and have noted forty four (44) weather related days have been shown on the
pay requests. Based on weather related delays that are above and beyond normal from April 2010 to
February 2011and an unexpected change of scope to the project, the City recommends an addition of
twenty four (24) contract days to the contract. If approved, this would extend the completion date to
June 8, 2011.

Financial Impact
There is no financial impact as a result of this Change Order.

Recommendation
Staff recommends approving Change Order No. 1 for the Downs Boulevard 12-inch Reclaimed Water
Line and West Reclaimed Water Line (COF Contract No. 2009-0099).

Page 1 of 1



2045 Siedeo [hive
()m}&}:; Nashville, TN 37204
3(" ' I h HISH 113

N NPT T
/ d h i i ( N T (615 ,3{\(»}_\![)‘3
? AW SNSRI AR

April 7, 2011

Mrs, Patricia Proctor Dhalits
City of Franklin

109 3" Avenue South
Franklin, Tennessee 37065

Benver

Font 1 isadenbale
Re:  Downs Boulevard 12-inch Reclaimed Water Line and West Reclaimed Water Line - ——
ARRA Division A; Downs Boulevard 24-inch Water Line — Division B
Change Order No. 1
SSR No. 07-41-037.0, 04-41-020.0, 07-41-033.0 iotsen
e lle
Dear Mrs. Proctor:
Menpliis

Please find attached Change Order No. I and other accompanying materials as referenced in
Change Order No. 1. We have reviewed the Contractor’s, W.L. Hailey & Company, Inc., request —
for a Change Order to the Contract. At this fime, we recommend an extension of twenty-four
(24) days to Contract Time, Seventeen {17} of these days are considered weather-related
delays, in which the Contractor was unable to work in months where precipitation was greater
than normal from April 2010 through February 2011. Seven (7) of days are attributed to the
change in scope of work that has been completed, detailed in Change Order No. 1.

Phoniy
JATHERTHY

As discussed with you and outlined in the Contractor's request letter, we anticipate another
Change Order for these projects to cover the additional work. Unit prices have been negotiated
with the Contractor; and once final quantities have been installed and measured, snother
Change Order will be issued. if you have any questions regarding this Change Order, piease feel

free to contact me.

Sincerely,
SMVITH SECK!VEAN REID, INC

______ VR
M/ SRt T

P
Fran (Trspp)‘ Smlth 1, P.E.

Attachments
Ce: File (1), JHB



Dates of No Work due to Rain/Snhow

3-May-10
13-Jul-10
30-Nov-10
20-Dec-10
10-Jan-11
18-Jan-11
19-lan-11
21-jan-11:

26-Jan-11
10-Feb-11
24-Feb-11
28-Feb-11

12 work days
12 * {7/5) = 17 contract/colendar days

Ig"k
/ *



e

™
T

YAl E.. I

a1

April 5,2011

Smith Seckman Reid, Inc,
2993 Sideo Drive
Nashville, TN 37204

Attn: Mr. Frank P, (Tripp) Smith, 1 P.E,

Project Manager

Re: Downs Bivd — West Reclaiined Waler Lines

ARRA 2009 Clean Water Projects

Subject: Request for Change Order #1

Mr. Smith,

As requested, we have provided pricing to saw cut the exisiing pavement, compact the base stone and
install binder flush to the surface along Downs Blvd, At this time we would tike to request a change order

based on the following unit prices;

Description U.O.M, Unit Price Total .
Saw Cut 4,800 LF $ 375 $ 27,600.00
Compaction 4,800 LF 5 313 $15,024.00
Binder Installation 1i5 Ton $ 136.50 $23.887.50
Tolal $66,511.50

This will be n unit price agreement, Quantities arc not guaranteed and are subject to change. All quantities
will be field measured and agreed upon before payment.

We request an additional 7 contracl days for the portion of this scope that has been completed.

Tt was discovered on, 3/17/11, that existing utility conflicts would prevent the installation of the Colombia
Ave bore, 1t was decided that additicnal casements would be required to complete the activity. As of this
fetter the easement acauisition process is ongoing, At this time, we request |9 contract days to cover the
period from 3/17/11 to 4/5/11, The balance of days will be calculated upon completion of the easement

acquisition,

There have been 44 weather related days noted on the monthly pay requests from 471710 thrn 2/20/11.

Sincerely,
W.L. Hailey and Company, Inc,

‘"’;7754

Phillip Taylor
Project Engineer

cC. L Evans, WLH, S. Kelley, WLH

B U I L DI®NG

YO Kralt Brive Py Box
T teliay 28550101 12

T R’ U
Jinda
[N IR

s T

Nashvitle.
N

ST NCE I 9 235

it wowow

Tennesser
wihailes.

R IV AN VN

¢l

RN




CUANGE ORDER

DATE OF ISSUANCE: _April 7,201) EFFECTIVE DATE: .

OWNER: ' City of Frapkfin, TN

CONTRACTOR: W.L. Hailey & Co., Ing.
ARRA Division A Downs Boulevard 12" Reclaimed Water Ling & West Recluimed Waler Line:

Project:
Division B Downs Blvd. 24" Water [ine
ENGINEER: Smith Seckman Reid, Ing.
Description:
An_extension of hventy-four (24) <ays to Contraol Time for all nssocia(ed projects in_accordance wilh Article

12.03.A of Seetion 00700, General Conditions of the Contract Documents, Soventeen (17) of the days arc

congidered wosther delays, and seven (7) days are sttribuied to the change of seope to the project and the additionsl
requived work. _The additional work consisted of an alignmesnt chanpe to the 24" WL and [2” RWL along Downs

Blvel., resulting in saw-cuts, ppvement removal and granvlar backiill compacijon in 6-ingh lills.

Renson for Change Ordaer:
Days in_which the Contraclor was delayed, or did not_work, due to wenthor in monthy with sbhove gverage

precipitation. From Portnership Circle to the complelion of the projeot at Cotunibin Avenuo, existing utility confliets

with Atnos gas tines eaused an alipnment change lo the 247 Wi, and 12" RWL along Downs Blvd, ‘This alipment
chinnge resulted in the removal of and installation within the bike lane/paved shoulder of the west-bound traffic lane.

Attaclunents: (List documenis supporiing change)
I, Leuer from WL, Hajley & Co., Inc. dnted April 5, 2011, requesting o Cortract Change Order,

2. Leltor from Smith Seckman Reid, Ine., dated April 7, 2011, yeviewing the Contractor's request for a Change
Order and recommendation to the City of Franklin

3. List of dates the Conlractor was nuable to work due lo weather events (min/snow) confirmed by the Bapineer and
Residant Project Ropreseniative from Smith Seckman Reid, Inc. in mouths with above average precipitation,

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: ‘ CHANGE IN QONTRACT TIMES:
Oviginal Contract Price: Nedice to Procecd: Febryary 15, 2010

Tinal Completion: 455 days— May 15, 2011

$2,873,440.00 Ready for Final Payment: 545 days ~ August 13, 2011

Net luerease (Degrease) Tfrom Previous Change Orders: Net Change from Previous Change Orders:
Final Completion: ¢ days
$0.00 Ready for Final Payment; 0 days

Contracl Times prior o this Change Order:
Substantint Conpletion: 455 duys —May 15, 2011
Ready for Final Payment; 545 days — Aupust 13, 2011
Met Ioyease (Doerease) this Change Orden
Final Completion: 24 dnys
5 6.00 Ready for Final Payment; 24 days
Contract Price with all approved Change Odors: Conlroo! Times with el approved Change Ordus:
ing] Complotion: June 8, 2011
Ready for Final Payment: Sep(emher 6, 2011

Contraot Price prior to this Change Order

$2,873,449.00
Met Incresse (Decrease) of this Change Order:

§ 2,873,449.400

The attached Terms of Agreement are made 2 pard of this Change Ordey along with the above 1cqmtcments
Jailey & Co., Ine,
_.-——'-—"'_‘“_L -

RECOMMENDED: smity Seckman Reid, Inc. APPROVED:; /C
wf_,.ﬂ
By: W f* By: é
ONTRACTOR: (Authorized Signature)

ENGINEER (Awtllorized Signature) OWRNER (Authorized Signature)
Frank P. Smith, i, PE Amdrew C, Swank, Vice President
DATR: 4714111 DATE: DATH: D414/t




